Resolution Authorizing the Ratification by Belize of the Framework Agreement on Technical Cooperation between the Government of the Republic of China (Taiwan) and the Government of Belize, Motion, 2023.

WHEREAS, the Framework Agreement on Technical Cooperation between the Government of the Republic of China (Taiwan) and the Government of Belize (hereafter called "the Agreement") was signed by authorized representatives of the aforementioned Governments on 3rd April 2023;

AND WHEREAS, the Agreement shall serve to strengthen relations and promote and expand the scope of technical cooperation between the Republic of China (Taiwan) and Belize;

AND WHEREAS, the Government of Belize is desirous of ratifying the Agreement pursuant to Article 10 of the Agreement;

AND WHEREAS, section 61(A)(2)(a) of the Belize Constitution, as amended by the Belize Constitution (Sixth Amendment) Act (No. 13 of 2008), provides that the Senate shall authorize the ratification of any treaty by the Government of Belize;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate authorizes the Government of Belize to ratify the Framework Agreement on Technical Cooperation between the Government of the Republic of China (Taiwan) and the Government of Belize, the full text of which is hereto annexed.